10:22am

09-15-2004			
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ▼ 1027767	743 <u>V V</u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Automne 80 Inc.  10 -15 - 0 3  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State - Canada  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date: 07/02/2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: 9001-6262 Quebec Inc.  Internal Address: Street Address: 30 Grands Lacs  City: Saint-Augustin-Agate: Zip: G3A 2E6  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domostic representative designation is attached: Yes / No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
	Additional name(s) & addross(es) attached? Yos V No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1497736		
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Thornas W. Brooke, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Holland & Knight LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40		
Suite 100	✓ Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Washington State: DC Zip:20006	THE SPACE		
9. Signature.			
Thomas W. Brooke, Esq.	2. Boh. 10-15-03 pnature Date		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Palent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

10:22am

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark registration of

9001-6262 QUÉBEC INC.

Registered: July 26, 1988

Registration No.: 1,497,736

Mark: Chorophylle Haute

Technologie and design

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Registrant hereby appoints Thomas W. Brooke, Carol L. B. Matthews, Paul F. Kilmer, Stephen J. Jeffries, and Anthony R. Masiello, all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, and Holland & Knight, LLP, and all having an address at 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 100, Washington, D. C. 20006, with full power of substitution and revocation, to represent it in all proceedings affecting the mark and application which may arise in the Patent and Trademark Office hereafter. Any previous powers of attorney relating to the mark and registration are hereby revoked.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002941 FRAME: 0652 Sep-15-04

10:22am

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Holland & Knight LLP, whose postal address is 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 100, Washington, D. C. 20006, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

9001-6262 QUÉBEC INC.

By:

Louis Garneau

Title: President

July 2. Date: <del>June 30</del>, 2003

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002941 FRAME: 0653

10:22am

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Automne 80 Inc., a corporation, having its principal offices at 250 Racine East, Chicoutimi, Quebec, Canada, G7H 5C2, has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the following registered trademark:

gCountry (	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration date
United States	Chlorophylle Haute Technologie & design	1497736	July 26, 1988

WHEREAS, 9001-6262 Québec Inc., a corporation, having its principal offices at 30 Grands Lacs, Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec, Canada, G3A 2E6 is desirous of acquiring said registered trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Automne 80 Inc. hereby assigns to 9001-6262 Québec Inc. all right, title and interest in the said registered trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolised by said trademark.

Signed at Québec, Province of Québec, this 30th day of June 2003

Automne 80 Inc.

By

Name: Gilles Couet Title: President

9001-6262 Québec Inc.

Ву

Name: Louis Garneau

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002941 FRAME: 0654